0] 45K

Direct-drive, High-speed, Needle-feed, Lockstitch
Machine with an Automatic Thread Trimmer

T4V RS A TEERREZY BERTIY 32

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. As to "#01” and "#02” refer to the "Note” given at the bottom of the respective pages.
2. Codes on the "Qty” column
- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
©70.1” and ”2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N—=2 YA NITHHAIZEBLT

LUZMR—=VD#0L, #02 FOHIE, R—IYFO " Ra2"0H B2 T80T 3 v,

2. BEMOBFIE, MEERL. 01, 250K MEIE., BEX (BEMA—-hL) 220 37,
3 HEMD () i HMESHEZERALTVE3THERTHEI I 25kl 4,

4 1 G A MR- D—~———~— iz, B THR L2 ERL 21,

40000367
No.1331-00




CONTENTS
H R

1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ... ........0ooo 1
S - SRR
2.BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS ... 3
SBRBEBR
3. MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS ..o 5
L - SRR
4.HAND LIFTER & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS ...........ooo i 7
A L - RBOBIR |
5.FEED ADJUST MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... 9
3£ 1) B R
6. HORIZONTAL FEED & VERTICAL FEED AND HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ...... 11
AFEEY - ETFY - SEEIR
7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS . ........oooiii 13
51 HERIR
8. NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONENTS ... .....ooooioii 15
SHEFET) £ R
9. OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS . ... 17
ST |
10. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS . ... ..o 19
IR D R
11. WIPER COMPONENTS (FORDLN=-9010=-WB) ...... ... ..o 21
74 X —BAR(DLN~9010-WB)
12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS . .. ..ottt 22
ST BRIR
13. UNDER COVER COMPONENTS . ... 23
ST e A
14. ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS . ... 24
(8 S B R
15. EXCLUSIVE PART FOR DLN-9010SH-WB, —0B ........ ... ... . i 25
DLN~-9010SH-WB, - 0B R,
16. TABLE & STAND COMPONENTS .. .....ooiii i 27
Pl
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS . ......oiii 29

3|



L. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
SHER - A 2EBER




____________________________ DESCRIPTION | S | Qty
1 236-00208 SIDE PLATE LINEE ] 1
2 400-00209 FACE PLATE A4 1
3 400-00210 FACE PLATE PACKING AVAEN yRY 1
4 236-00505 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FUET VAN - 1
5 236-00604 PULLEY COVER 7 -YIN - 1
[ 236-00703 BEDSTUD & NIV SFIVA T
7 236-00802 BED STUD B A" YL Y298 1
8 111-02605 CORD HOLDER -1 M 2
9 236-01305 AIR-DISCHARGING CAP 17-R5%yy 7 1

10 110-00403 PLATE A4 ZF YAV 1
T T35-30001 UPPER SHAFT FRONT METAL OIL WI TIY 7 XLARE 19V X T
12 #02 229-01250 SLIDE PLATE ASM. AN D4R(93) 1
13 #01 110-03258 SLIDE PLATE ASM. AN D{R(73) 1
14 #02 229-01201 SLIDE PLATE AN N4% (1)
15 $01 110-03209 SLIDE PLATE AN V42 6
16 E{) 2Z29-0T300 SLIDE PLATE SPRING T TIEN R 0
17 #01 110-01609 BED SLIDE SPRING AN AN R (1)
18 $5-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 v733" 3/32-56 L=1.9 (2)
19 229-02605 RULER STOP SEAT I avge poAy 1
20 TA-1250804-R0 RUBBER PLUG pABY 1
71 B3538-TIZ-000 OTL RETURN TUBE HOLDER FIVIG A7 FFT T
22 703 CM-3002001-A1 SAFETY LABEL.,3 (SMALL). TV YIN b 3(Jay) 1
23 #08 CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL 26 b #a943-4(16) 1
24 #01 CM-3002001-B1 SAFETY LABEL 12 TV VoAt b2 1

25 400-00212 PRESSING PLATE PACKING TR 9}V 1

76 SL-6U5Z592-TN BOLT ¥ RIERTEITFE R T

27 $8-2110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 Y53y 11/64-40 L=8.5 1

28 $8-2110920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 I3y 11/64-40 L=8.5 1

29 $S-4110715-$P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FARY 11/64-40 L=7 1
30 #05 $S-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FA %Y 3/16-28 L=6 1

31 SS-ATZ0915-SP SCREW 3/T6-28 =9 FNFY 371628 1=9 7

32 $S-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 FAT Y 3/16-28 L=9 3

33 $5-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 At 3y 3/16-28 L=9 1

34 $5-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 Fa 39 15/64-28 L=9 2

35 $5-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 #A° 3y 15/64-28 L=9 2

36 SS=7T10540-SP SCREW T11/64-40 L=5 W73y 11764-40 L= 5 7
37 TA-0850604-R0 RUBBER PLUG pAEY 1

38 113-00407 PRESSER BAR SUPPORT 717 7744 1

39 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 pAEY D=12.5 L=4 1

40 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 PAEY D=12.5 L=4 2

11 TA-1250705-R0 RUBBER PLUG 13327 T

42 TA-1270502-R0 RUBBER PLUG Py 2

43 TA-1470704-R0 RUBBER PLUG |[$39% 1

44 $S-1120710-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6.5 #9533 3/16-28 L=6.7 4

45 113-05513 ARM THREAD GUIDE, C 7-MbVH{ C 1

15 NS-6090310-3P NUT " 9764-40 TIH7FIY 9/64-40 I

47 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10,5X1 v7¥ & % 5X10,5X1 1

48 WS-0510002-KP SPRING WASHER 5.1X9.2X1.3 MES 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 1

49 236-27359 THREAD TENSION ASM. 1M IV (23) 1

50 236-26005 THREAD TENSION NUT 1hFavIyh (1)
3 B3I15-552-000 TENSTON POST T F - O
52 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER AMNI-I¥5 B{TYM A (1)

53 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK {h¥3-¥¥5 (2)

54 B3128-012-000 TAKE-UP SPRING MY 3 (@))]

55 B3129-012-A00 TENSION SPRING 1hF3-I0° 3 A (n

56 B3T32-552-000 THREAD TENSTON DISK PRESSER ISERESZ 2 [@))
57 B3111-126-000 TENSION POST SOCKET 1hF3-3 # -5 4 1)
58 $S-8090670-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.5 PAZY" 9/64-40 L=5.5 (1)
59 236-26104 ARM THREAD GUIDE A 7-MMTVHA 1

60 229-20607 ARM THREAD GUIDE B 7-Mb7VHB 1

61 729-45463 THREAD TENSTON &SN, NO.T T AFATFI(7T) T

62 229-45414 THREAD TENSION POST ¥ A1 FavvE [@})

63 229-45604 THREAD TENSION GUIDE 2 ALFANFIIITVH (1)
64 229-45505 THREAD TENSION SPRING 2 {{FLMFIIIN 3 (1)
65 229-45703 THREAD TENSION NUT ¥ A{F{MFITTIID (1)
56 729-45302 THREAD TERSTON DISK T A{F AV FI¥F 5 2
67 $S8-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Fa" 39" 11/64-40 L=7 1
68 $S-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 t72y" 11/64-40 L=6 1
69 $S-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 v533" 11/64-40 L=6 1
70 $S-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 pAZY" 15/64-28 L=7 1
71 736-38059 SAFETY SWITCH ASK. TVE VIIF(IX) T
72 236-38000 SAFETY SWITCH BASE TV VAL9FR 4 [@))
73 236-38109 SAFETY SWITCH ARM TUY VAL9FYF (1)
74 236-38208 SAFETY SWITCH SPRING T VAL9FEN IN 3 (1)
75 236-38307 SAFETY SWITCH ARM SHAFT T7Y VAF9F 37y 7 (1)
76 73638406 SAFETY SWITCH NUT TVE VITIFRATR (I
77 236-38554 SAFETY SWITCH CORD ASM. TVY VAYFI-b (D) (1
78 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND bZa LIS (1)
79 HK-0346100-40 HOUSING I (1)
80 SH-4021201-SC SCREW M2 L=12 FA 339 M2 L=12 (2)
3! SS4TI0615-SP SCREW 11764-40 =6 FRaxy 11/64-40L=6 T~
82 236-29900 AIR-DISCHARGING 17-7% 1
83 RO-0801502-00 RUBBER RING 0y 1
84 B3118-552-100 TENSION RELEASING PIN 1 fhaiAe: v1 1
85 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12,5 L=4 PAtY D=12.5 L=4 1
1 T13-00308 THROAT PLATE VEL I
87 TA-1470704-R0 RUBBER PLUG pALY 1
88 $S-4121215-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 FATRY 3/16-28 L=12 1
89 #02 236-01057 EARTH CORD ASM. 7-23-} (73) 1
90 #02 $5-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FAEY 3/16-28 L=6 1
T 702 T00-04109 GROUND MARK TSV N-Y T
92 #06 400-00214 RESISTOR PACK AL ASM. F4IUN° yIALIR 1
93 #07 400-00215 RESISTOR PACK AF ASM. FLIUN yIAFI 1
94 #04 400-00216 RESISTOR PACK AA ASM, FAGN y7AAPY 1

NOTE (&) #01....FOR GENERAL EXPORT — A
#02....FOR JE,JA JE,JARR
#03....FOR JA JAR

#04....DLN-9010SS(FOR JA)
#05....DLN-9010SS,SH(FOR -0B)
#06....DLN-9010SS(FOR GENERAL EXPORT)
#07....DLN-9010SS(FOR JE)

#08....FOR GENERAL EXPORT,JE

-2~

DLN-9010SS(JAR)
DLN-9010SS, SH(-0BA)

DLN-9010SS({ —f#s 4 f5)

DLN-9010SS(JEFS)
— i, JER



2. BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS




REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ __ . _ DESCRIPTION __ - ____ . LS S SR aty |
1 236-36061 BOBBIN WINDER ASM. LPYFYYF(23) 1
2 236-36053 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT COMPL. IMF 7 (hya ) (1)
3 236-36202 BOBBIN LEVER 1pvFbp - (D
4 236-36301 RING USRS PTAN N (D
5 236-36509 BOBBIN WINDER ADJUST PLATE 1hy¥Favty {4 (1
6 225-37658 BOBBIN FITTING BASIS COMPL. IMNENYFR 1 (5937 Y) (N
7 225-38151 BOBBIN CAM SHAFT COMPL. IMIEIAY 7 (oY) (D
8 225-38409 ADJUSTING PLATE TIIXY 24 {Fa%ey14 (1
9 106-18304 VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER ¥ arh Y m-3 yyyy (2)

10 B1529-890-00C-A PRESSUR FOOT SPRING IIn (N
11 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING A7VFIATEIE YN §))
12 236-36707 BOBBIN CUSHION A (1
13 B3212-761-000 LATCH SPRING A IS (1
14 RC-0560711-KP  RETAINING RING Ch apAy (N
15 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING E}f AMAY 5 (1)
16 R0-0922702-00 RUBBER RING vy’ &)
17 SS-6090520-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 k3% 9/64-40 L=5 (1)
18 SS-7091410-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 whb3%y" 9/64-40 L=13.5 (1
19 236-36657 BOBBIN THREAD TENSION ASM. ISETISEUMCOE)) 1

20 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT 24 1 {hFavy +vb (1)

21 141-13450 BOBBIN THREAD TENSION ROD ASM. NS =V MICERE D) (1)

22 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK 1b¥3-9%3 (2)

23 D7133-555-B00  CONNECTING ROD SPRING JAVYEYE - N R (D

24 NS-6110530-SP  NUT 11/64-40 aIhr3Ih 11/64-40 (1)

25 105-02300 THREAD CUTTER 1595 14 1

26 137-06700 THREAD GUIDE, NO.1 2 ALFN TV 1

27 $S-4150915-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 FAT 2y 15/64-28 L=9 1

28 SS-6090620-TP  SCREW &5 VA 2

29 SS-6121030-SN SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 k3% 3/16-28 L=10 3



3. MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS
b - SHERBEGR

[(e]

((
\
((

MMM

?\\ TR




REF.NO ~_NOTE ___PARTNO. . DESCRIPTION . . LI S DA 1
1 236-04010 MAIN SHAFT Vb 1
2 236-04168 COUNTER WEIGHT ASM. IVFLL(73) 1
3 236-04119 COUNTER WEIGHT VANEV (1)
4 SS-7681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 yIb3%y" 9/32-28 L=16 (D
5 SS-8681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 FARYT 9/32-28 L=16 (1
6 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FARY 1/4-40 1L=6 (2)
7 236-04200 MAIN SHAFT BEARING SUPPORT VUSAINE S NZAR L} 2
8 236-04309 COUPLING S AR VU 1
9 236-04457 HAND WHEEL ASM. N3N (23) 1

10 236-04408 HAND WHEEL LY VA A (N

11 236-04655 MAGNET BASE COMPL. A SRS INSFZE RACTER D) (N

12 236-04754 MAGNET BASE COMPL. ,B Y7 RIMIIYER (Y3 v)B (n

13 236-04804 BALANCE PLATE N FVILH (1)

14 SM-8060812-TP  SCREW M6 L=8 FAXYT M6 L=8 (2)

15 SL-4040881-SC  SCREW M4 L=8 ¥ h R9% FAC 23 M4 L=8 (2)

16 SL-4040881-SC  SCREW M4 L=8 FH 3% I 3% N4 =8 (n

17 236-05009 HAND WHEEL WASHER PRI D (2)

18 SB-1200009-00  BEARING )y LS 1

19 SB-1200008-00  BEARING amy VY ryk 1

20 SM-8060812-TP  SCREW M6 L=8 FAZY M6 L=8 4

21 SM-8060812-TP  SCREW M6 L=8 FAZY" M6 L=8 4

22 236-07054 SPROCKET, UPPER YIZT 0FIN(YaY) 1

23 236-07302 TIMING BELT L EVZAENE NN 1

24 SM-8060812-TP  SCREW M6 L=8 MAZY" M6 L=8 2

25 #02  400-00221 NEEDLE BAR B N)F B 1

26 #02 MC-2005009-00 NEEDLE 134 90 N YaAYY 134 NM9O I

27 #01 400-00220 NEEDLE BAR A NI A 1

28 236-36400 BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL S EVASPAY 1

29 229-06457 NEEDLE BAR HOLDER ASM. MIE OR %(73) 1

30 229-06408 NEEDLE ROD HOLDER MF IR % (1)

31 SS-6090670-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t5%¥ 9/64-40 1=6 (D

32 B1414-555-000  SLIDE BLOCK NE OA % yyi{an 1

33 #01 MDB-100B1400 NEEDLE DBX1 #14 nY DBXI #14 1

34 SS-6111440-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14.0 t3%y 11/64-40 L=14 2

35 B1418-552-A00 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE A NIF - AMF A 1

36 SS-7080510-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 YWe5xy 1/8-44 L-4.5 1

37 400-00270 THREAD TAKE-UP COMPL. FUE V(YY) 1

38 236-22400 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT FYCVIIVIST ) 1

39 €S-070081D-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=7 W=8 A77M% D=T W=8 73 1

40 228-91204 BEARING SUPPORT ISVEVZAP s 0t 2

4] SB-3070002-00 BEARING oy VY rvk 2

42 S$S-6151920-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 1L=19.0 73y 15/64-28 L=19 1

43 M6001-471-AA0  MOTOR A ASM. T-4A73 1

44 M6801-471-0A0  SYNC ASM. SYNC73 1

45 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND YZAMINIS 2

46 SL-4040881-SC  SCREW M4 L=8 ¥ H Y% FA a3 M4 1=8 2

47 SL-6052592-TN  BOLT b RYXRYHITFE Wb 3

NOTE (v:R2)

#01....DLN-9010SS

(FOR GENERAL EXPORT, JA)

#02....DLN-9010SS(FOR JE)

DLN-9010SS
(—dH, JAR)
DLN-9010SS(JER)



4. HAND LIFTER & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS

ALY
=

ALY - AEolk




____________________________ DESCRIPTION | . t_ v _ 4 4_______ Gty._
1 236-09001 PRESSER ROD METAL I 7AL 1
2 400-00227 KNEE LIFTING CROSS ROD L 7 33k y -1
3 236-09209 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR Arfantyxs 1
4 400-00228 LIFTING PLATE ASM. X7 14(43) 1
5 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING 5 E¥ 4b47 5 (1)
6 236-09456 LIFTING LINK COMPL, [ZYZARNZIC T D) (D
7 236-09605 PLATE AhaiAxYhz14 (N
8 400-00229 LIFTING PLATE X7y 14 (n
9 SM-6040602-TP SCREW M4 L=6 OYh77HE M M4X0.7 L=6 (D

10 CS-064061A-SP THRUST COLLAR ASM, 27N 73 1

11 RE-0500000-KO0 E-RING 5 EF 4MA7 b 1

12 400-00230 LIFTING LEVER LINK & AV AV 1

13 236-09803 CONNECTING ROD YT VYR 1

14 236-09902 CONNECTING ROD GUIDE 2202 Wi i 1

15 400-00231 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET AL 04 % 1

16 236-10207 PRESSER BAR AIE Y 1

17 236-10306 PRESSER GUIDE BAR HI7vHE Y 1

18 400-00232 GUIDE BRACKET PLATE AIE 98 ¥7744 1

19 113-01702 LINK SHAFT X7y Yvry 1

20 110-07101 HINGE SCREW L3 7y 3ak gry 1

21 110-71701 NUT AL Favky 377 Fyb 1

22 110-71800 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER A7y un - 1

23 400-00233 PRESSER LIFTER CAM COMPL. AHI7r HA(FYI ) 1

24 229-07406 PRESSER SPRING HHIFIveyn 3 1

25 B1521-555-000 SCREW A3ITT VN - MRS 1

26 D1524-415-BBC PRESSER FOOT ASM. ARV VIR 1

27 WP-0651001-SC WASHER 47 A 1

28 400-00333 THREAD RELEASE LINK AP2RAYY S 1

29 R0-0371801-00 RUBBER RING oy 1

30 GAK-A1843000 KNEE LIFTER LINK FULCRUM SHAFT SN 1

31 S§§-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 FAT Y 3/16-28 L=10 1

32 S§§-7110410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 YIE7%Y" 11/64-40 L= 4 1

33 $§-7091110-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 YIL73y° 9/64-40 L=10.5 1

34 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 L% 4 % 5X10.5X1 1

35 S§-7111410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 YIL7%Y° 11/64-40 L=14 1

36 400-00327 THREAD RELEASE WIRE ASM. AM2RAT Y- (73) 1

37 400-00334 WIRE GUIDE T4¥-H 4h 1

38 400-00332 EIRE HOLDER BRACKET TAy-t3rd 4 1

39 113-05901 DIFFERENTIAL PLATE SPRING AR2RA 3V 914 N 3 1

40 113-06107 DIFFERENTIAL PLATE SHAFT AbanA $M 914 37 ) 1

41 RE-0300000-K0 E-RING 3 Ef 4847 3 1

42 229-44508 WIRE PRESSER A T4¥-A41 A 2

43 $S-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 N3y 3/16-28 L=6 2

44 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 oyh7#yh 3/16-32 2

45 $S-6090810-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 Y73y 9/64-40 L=7.5 1

46 $S-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 AT 3y 11/764-40 L=7 2

47 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 oyhs}yh 15/64-28 1

48 236-10801 BOLT [AREVE Y ATE A SN 1

49 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6, 2X13X1 L7 b 3 6.2X13X1 1

50 R0-0442401-00 RUBBER RING oy 1

51 #01  236-11056 MINUTE LIFTING DEVICE ASM. |ANESESEANTIICR)! 1

52 236-11106 HAND LIFTER A7y va - (n

53 236-10504 STOPPER BASE Apyne -5 4 (n

54 236-10652 STOPPER SCREW ASM. AN 3y (43) QY

55 112-44019 STOPPER COLLAR AbyN ~h5- (1)

56 236-10702 STOPPER SCREW NUT AbIN =33 Fyb (D

57 114-33802 SET SCREW ARy (n

58 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 73 4 % 4.8X8.4X0.8 (N

59 SD-0640261-SP HINGE SCREW D=3.65 H=2.6 4 3%y D=6.35 H=2.6 1

NOTE (&)

#01....0PTIONAL PARTS

A7 v &






____________________________ DESCRIPTION e v 2 4. _____.Gy_
1 236-12054 ADJUSTING LINK ASM. AN EVACINVACEY) 1
2 236-12104 ADJUSTING LINK CONNECTING LINK FAVEIV VIV IIHY 1
3 236-12302 ADJUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT FAVRIIVIIFVI 2
4 236-12450 FEED CHANGING SHAFT ARM ASM. A AIYNVHY Y 195 A()3) 1
5 SS-6661110-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 k53 1/4-40 L=11 (1)
6 236-12500 FEED CHANGING SHAFT KTV ) 1
7 236-12609 FEED CHANGING SHAFT OIL SEAL NV TRANT - 1
8 236-12765 THRUST COLLAR ASHM. NV DRIANIF(F3) 1
9 236-12716 THRUST COLLAR NYRYY DRFANG (D)

10 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 AR 1/4-40 L=6 (2)

Il 236-12807 METAL, A TIINIDYT JAINA 1

I2 236-12906 METAL,B XPINSHIT JAANB 1

13 236-13052 FEED CHANGING SHAFT ARM ASM. ,B AIINvHYY 195 B()3) 1

14 236-13003 FEED CHANGING SHAFT ARM,B F7YAVHVY 795" B (1)

15 S5-6121610-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 k7% 3/16-28 L=15.5 (1)

16 236-13102 FEED CHANGING SHAFT ARM B PIN AIUAVEVY o5 B Y 1

17 236-13201 FEED ADJUSTING ROD LVASEVAGAIV AN 1

18 236-13300 FEED ADJUSTING BASE LVASEVASZ S 1

19 236-13409 FEED ADJUSTING PIN LVAREVSE=UASA A 1

20 236-13508 ADJUSTING BASE SHAFT METAL LAREVASE MR ) 1

21 236-13607 FEED LEVER AN - 1

22 236-13706 FEED LEVER SHAFT AN -3 ) 1

23 236-13805 FEED LEVER SHAFT METAL APVUN -3 P40 1

24 236-13953 FEED LEVER ARM ASM. A7IN =957 (23) 1

25 S§-6121610-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 v7%y" 3/16-28 L=15.5 (1)

26 400-00240 FEED ADJUSTING SPRING LS EVASINES 1

27 236-14308 FEED LEVER SPRING AI9UN -p % 1

28 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION SN VAL ¥ 1§ 1

29 229-12000 FEED REGULATOR PIN VLS E=VASA A 1

30 113-26303 FEED DIAL LA E A 1

31 111-00500 REVERSE FEED LEVER STOPPER N ITUN - ZRIN 1

32 229-11804 FEED REGULATOR SCREW L ASEVAS NS 1

33 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING VA5 EVAS AN 1

34 CS-111101E-SH  COLLAR ASM. D=11.11 W=10 A7ZMF D=11.11 W=10 73 1

35 55-8660330-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 3,0 MRy 1/4-40 L=3 (2)

36 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 oyhr#vh 11/64-40 1

37 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 aYh739 15/64-28 1

38 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING 5 Ef &MY 5 1

39 RE-0500000~-K0  E-RING 5 Ef 4MA7 5 1

40 R0-0922702~-00 RUBBER RING 0y 1

41 SM-8060812-TP  SCREW M6 L=8 MY M6 L=8 2

42 S§-6090670-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t73¥" 9/64-40 L=6 2

43 SS-6121840-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 k532 3/16-28 L=18 1

44 SS-6121860-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 L3y 3/16-28 L=18 1

45 SS-6151920-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=19.0 k5% 15/64-28 L=19 2

46 236-14407 FEED DIAL RUBBER A7VE A¥Nas A 1

47 236-30007 TUBE Fa~-7° 0.09

- 10 -



6. HORIZONTAL FEED & VERTICAL FEED AND HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
Kk - ETFEY - SRR
77

I I

| —76
I |

I

|

|

\
|
el




REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ PART MO, ________  _DESCRIPTION _ _________/| LA S A SR aty. _
H 236-16055 FEED ROCKER CAM ASM. TA{AIVHACSZ) 1
2 236-16006 FEED ROCKER CAM AN AIRA (1
3 88-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 1=14.5 }AFY 15/64-28 L=10.5 (2)
4 236-16105 FEED ROCKER ROD A{a{Aringh i
5 236-16204 FEED ROCKER CAM PLATE A IHATIR 1
B T56-16303 CORRECTING LIAK, A L EIRLI b1
7 236-16402 CONNECTLNG LINK,B 2 ED3%:) 2
8 236-16550 FEED ROCKER ARM ASH. AAEIIIF (23) I
9 236- 16501 FEED ROCKER ARM A{A{EIYHF (1)

1D S§-6121610-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 v729 3/16-28 L=15.5 (1
TT F00-00247 FEED ROCKER SHAFT T NFTITF 1
12 236-16709 FEED ROCKER SHAFT METAL AANRPNY SARN 1
13 236-16857 FEED ROCKER BASE ARM ASM. ZNCAPI 95 (23) o, 1
14 236-16808 FEED ROCKER BASE ARM ARV 95 (1)
15 85-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 AEFEY 3/16-28 L=14 (1)
TG WP-0480856- 5P WASHER 4. 8X84X0. 48 Y3V F ¥ 1.8X8.4K0.8 1
17 236-16507 FEED ROCKER BASE SHAFT AN {3 ) 1
18 400-00249 FEED BASE COMPL. A9 403y 0) 1
19 229-11002 WALKING FOOT PIN B Z{n{RHTE VB 1
20 229-11101 WALKING FOOT PIN C A{A4ARIE: YO 1
71 778-88002 O1L SFAT PRI ) Z
22 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASH, BYY SAFIEF(43) 1
23 229-04106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR Y FAFANGY (D
24 $5-8660610-TF SCREN 1/4-40 L= PARY 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
25 DL609-415-B00 FEED DOG A7 1
A ST-G66T030-3F SCREN 1/74-3¢ L=10 Gy 174-40 L=10 b
27 $§-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MARY 1/4-40 L=8 2
28 #04  B4123-522-DOA REEDLE ROLLAR & AZ - AI-3 A 1
29 #04  B4123-522-00B KEEDLE ROLLAR B A7 =-b hu-5 B 1
30 804  B4123-522-00C KEEDLE ROLLAR € AR =-} AB-F C 1
3T RC-0I50001 -KP RETAININGRING 13.8 CF 2rA7 13,8 T
32 8S-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 FARF 1/8-44 L=6 2
33 £5-6090620-TP SCREW |42 54 1
34 58-6090620-TP SCRER LIy 1
35 $5-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 L7y 9/64-40 L=6 2
36 5S-TTI%740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 TREFFY 11/64-40 L=T T
37 400-00257 FEED DRIVING CAM ASK. 2 ¥ vy AhA2{s3) 1
38 400-00258 FEED DRIVING CAM 2 ¥ 3vy AR (n
39 $S-8151160-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 PAFY 15/64-28 L=10.5 (2)
40 236-18101 FEED DRIVING CAM THRUST BUSH ¥ ay¥ AFVHARIANT 9da 2
a1 736-18200 FEED DREVING BASE ARK v 350 195 T
42 236-18309 FEED DRIVING CAM PLATE ¥ a0y }20EATR 1
43 236-18408 FEED DRIVING BASE SHAFT ¥ vy R 4 1
44 236-18507 FEED DRIVING SHAFT bl L 1
45 236-18606 EEARING SUPPORT ¥ I Y IvIN T Al 1
6 TI6- 18705 OTL SEAL SAETY A 1 R S E 2 5 8 T
47 236-18804 DIL SEAL I agh A9y rasuA{AY-4 1
48 #04  SB-3200006-DA BEARING Y ]
49 £04  SB-3200006-0B BEARING JE Ny g 1
50 #04  SB-3200006-0C BEARING By vy 1.
51 SR-TE70004-00 BEARTNG FI AR )|
52 $B-1200010-00 BEARING oyt 9y ek 1
53 55-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 M3F 1/4-40 L=8 2
54 8S-6090670-TP SCREW  9/64-40 L=6 L3Ry 9/64-40 L=6 2
55 58-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 THEFRY 11/64-40 L=T 1
56 Z36-20008 HOOK SHAFT Wy 7 H
57 236-20156 HOOK SHAFT METAL COMPL, I IvIRAN (T ) i
58 236-20206 0IL SEAL VY IRIANT~R 2
59 236-20354 BEARING SUPPORT ASM, BT ATV 9 (43) 1
60 236-20404 HOOK SHAFT REAR METAL HTT PaymAAN 1
3| T96-20503 GEAR, LARGE NPV S IC i) T
B2 04 236-20701 GEAR, SMALL(A) INPTIY S L IGEVYY i
63 404 236-20800 GEAR, SMALL (B} NI W (I=)B i
G4 #04  236-20%09 GEAR, SMALL(C) AYYIRT WY (3a9)C i
65 #04  236-21006 GEAR, SMALL(D) AWIIRE A¥ (I )] i
66 400-00204 BOBBIN CASE ASH. ¥ U yF-A(FR) ]
67 400-00265 INNER HOOK PRESSER Fhy THyT 1
68 #02  111-41355 HOOK ASH. ¢ 192 v 43 C i
69 #01 110-38650 HOOX ASH. Fagay v 48 i
70 228-90008 HOOK DRIVIRG SHAFT 0IL SEAL 4T 2RIV -A i
7T BOIT7-01Z-000 EOBETH Fr v H
72 236-07203 LOWER SPROCKET SHAT Whyh I
73 §$-6110850-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5,5 v337 11/64-40 L=5,5 2
74 §8-6111010-TP SCREW 11/64-40 = 9.5 Y33y 11/64-40 L=9.5 3
75 SM-83060812-TP SCREW M6 L=8 FAZY MB L=8 2
76 063 236-19158 FEED DRIVYNG CAN ASH, T VIEIZE VIR TICE]Y H
77 236-19109 FEED DRIVING CAM F baEL b Vb T (n
78 $§-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 ARy 15/64-28 1=10.5 (2)
79 03 236-21303 HOOK ASM. ¥ Fabad v(23)K H
80 ~ 110-15955 01L SEAL SCREW ASM, YEI IVIMARY (23) I
31 BIR08-552-000 OTL SEAL SCREW EMVRYiE [4))]
82 110-15906 01L WICK FEY FRIMAZY 23V (1)
83 400-002458 HORIZONTAL FEED SHAFT METAL ANATEY FTV AN 1
NOTE {#:72) £01,,..DLN-9C10SS{FOR GENERAL EXPORT) DLN-90108S{ — g ¥l &)

#02....DLN-90108S(FOR JE,JA)
#03... . OPTIONAL PARTS
#04. .. SELECTIVE PARTS

— 19 _

DLN-90108S{JE, JAR])
17 yavii &
EIRER




7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

R HERR

- 13 -



LE.NO O NOIE - PARTNO. DESCRIPTION _ ________ _. [N T Qty _ _
1 400-00321 KNIFE UNIT AZ1zyh 1
2 236-23002 KNIFE INSTALLING BASE AZD YA 4 (n
3 113-13053 MOVING KNIFE ASM. b YAZ 73 (D
4 SD-0500095-TH  HINGE SCREW D=5  H= 0.85 2 vx¥y" D=5 H=0.85 (1)
5 112-32105 FORKED BASE FOR KNIFE AZTAYA (1)
6 113-13103 THREAD GUIDE FOR KNIFE AZLD TVH (1)
7 D2406-555-DOH  COUNTER KNIFE A7 AR (1
8 SD-0460703-TP  HINGE SCREW D=4.6 H=7 2 VY D=4.6 H=T (1)
9 §5-2060210-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.3 IN¥I%Y 3/32-56 L=2.3 (1)

10 SS-4080620-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 FAT Ry 1/8-44 L=6 (2)

11 236-23168 THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING UNIT 1IN 929F i

12 236-23150 KNIFE DRIVING ARM ASM. ARIR 995 (73) (1)

13 236-23200 MOVING KNIFE LINK PIN b OAZY YL Y (n

14 236-23358 CLUTCH PLATE ASM. 779F4A(23) (n

15 236-23556 BASE PLATE ASM. N -Z4R(F3) (1

16 236-23705 PICKER LINK e YE-y7 (1)

17 236-23804 DRIVING ARM STOPPER VAN S A2 S (1

18 110-40953 ROLLER ARM ASM. am vy 43 (D)

19 229-49002 ROLLER ARM SEAT Yy 4 (1)

20 110-41407 ROLLER FULCRUM SHAFT awyFyy y (1

21 229-49200 ROLLER RETURN SPRING J0EN TN 3 (D

22 229-49309 KNIFE RETURN SPRING B AZEN YN 3B (D

23 229-49408 CLUTCH SPRING TIIFN % (1

24 110-42306 PICKER LINK PIN e Yh Ve y (1

25 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 Iyh7FYh 15/64-28 (1)

26 NS-6150810-SP  NUT . 15/64-28 Iyh73Yh 15/64-28 (D

27 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 Ef 4MAY 4 (2)

28 RE-0600000-K0  E-RING 6 EJ 2MA7 6 (2)

29 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FAT Ry 11/64-40 L=7 (2)

30 SS-7090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 Y7y 9/64-40 L=6 (1)

31 WP-0621016-SH  WASHER LI % (1

32 236-23903 PIN ARTANAL® Y 1

33 236-24000 MOVING KNIFE LINK INRYINY 1

34 236-24158 PICKER ARM ASM. e Yh-93 (73) 1

35 236-24109 PICKER ARM v yh-u7 (1)

36 236-24257 THREAD TAKE-UP PICKER ASM. AP (73) (N

37 $S-6080620-TP  SCREW (&7 54 (2)

38 236-24356 SOLENOID ASM. 1MEIVV M (73) 1

39 236-24307 SOLENOID ASIMIEAN (1

40 236-24406 SOLENOID BASE VAN &4 (1)

41 110-43304 SOLENOID RUBBER 2T (0

42 HK-0346400-0B  PIN CONTACT v vavAzh (2)

43 NM-6040000-SN  NUT M4 IYHIFI M4 (2)

44 NS-6660410-SH  NUT myhrIYh (n

45 NS-6660430-SP  NUT 1/4-40 IYHIFYL 1/4-40 (1

46 WP-0450000-SD  WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 5% 7 % 4.5%8X0.5 (2

47 236-24554 DRIVING BLOCK ASM. b vav(r3) 1

48 236-24505 DRIVING BLOCK VANV T (1)

49 SS-7110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 NI 11/64-40 L=T (N

50 110-42850 THREAD TRIMMER CAM ASM. 1504 73 1

51 SS-6660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 v35%Y" 1/4-40 L=6 (2)

52 110-42959 CAM COLLAR ASM. Nah3- 73 1

53 SS-8110520-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 FAZY 11/64-40 L=4.5 (N

54 D8233-241-F00  BELT COVER SUPPORT B A UMM - YF29 B 2

55 SD-0600321-SP HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.2 23y D=6 H=3.2 1

56 SD-0630275-SP°  HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.7 2 vxy D=6.35 H=2.7 1

57 SD-0641452-TP  HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=14.5 2 V3y D=6.35 H=14.5 1

58 $S-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FATZY 11/64-40 L=7 2

59 $S-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 FAT 2y 15/64-28 1=9 2

50 $8-4150915-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 A2y 15/64-28 L=9 2

-14 ~



8. NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONENTS

RGO B

-15-—



REF.NO _ NOTE __ _PARTNO. _ ________ DESCRIPTION _________. | S T SR Oty _
1 400-00281 ROCKING BASE COMPL. N IR A5y ) 1
2 400-00289 ROCKING BASE GUIDE EV N2 M O M A N 1
3 SS-6090810-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 v5%y 9/64-40 L=7.5 2
4 400-00291 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE ASM. 7R 1 (3) 1
5 400-00292 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE 7Y A (1)
6 SM-6051602-TP  SCREW M5%X0.8 L=16 oyA77E W M5X0.8 L=16 6}
7 400-00293 LINK PIN Vyreey 2
8 TA-0340201-R0  PLUG D=3.4X3.9 L=S A%y D=3.4X3.9 L=2 4
9 400-00295 DRIVING CRANK ASM. ,FRONT NIFIIY 495 (323 1

10 400-00296 DRIVING CRANK ,FRONT NIFIVY 195 (1) (1)

11 SS-7121410-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 b33y 3/16-28 L=14 6}

12 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 vI¥ b % 4.8X8.4X0.8 (1

13 400-00298 NEEDLE FEED SHAFT NIAIYY 7 1

14 400-00299 NEEDLE FEED SHAFT METAL NIAIVY FARN 2

15 400-00301 DRIVING CRANK ASM. ,REAR PPV 497 (7h )93 1

16 400-00302 DRIVING CRANK ,REAR NATYY 5t (7)) (0

17 S$-7121410-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 YWb33y 3/16-28 L=14 (n

18 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8%8.4X0.8 b5 4 % 4.8X8.4X0.8 (n

19 400-00304 NEEDLE FEED ROD CPMPL. PIAZIOYL (Y20 ) 1

20 400-00307 NEEDLE FEED ARM ASM. NIFIIF (43) 1

21 400-00308 NEEDLE FEED ARM MEIIIF (N

22 $S-7121410-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 wILIEy 3/16-28 L=14 (1)

23 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4,8X%8.4X0.8 v b % 4.8X8.4X0.8 (1

24 400-00309 NEEDLE FEED ADJUSTING BLOCK NIAIIFaveyav 1

25 400-00311 NEEDLE FEED ROD STRUT MIATIIY R YF2Y 1

26 SD-0800801-TP  STEP-SCREW D=8 H=8 ¥ v3y D=8 H=8 1

27 SD-0800802-TP  STEP-SCREW D=8 H=8 & v3y* D=8 H=8 1

28 112-14509 BUSHING A 1

29 #01 B1905-541-A00 NEEDLE BEARING FYETY 2=V N T 2

30 #01 B1905-541-B00  NEEDLE BEARING FYET Yy Z-N O 7YY 2

31 #01  BI1905-541-C00 NEEDLE BEARING FYETY Z-R N TYVS 2

32 #01 B1905-541-D00  NEEDLE BEARING FYE Y Z-N N 7y 2

33 B2906-415-000 DRIVING LINK S0 Lt M - N 1

34 CS-120101B-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. YSVAVUIEE 2

35 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 oyArFYN 15/64-28 1

36 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 nyRrryh 15/64-28 1

37 WP-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1 ¥ b % 6.2X13X1 1

38 SB-3090004-00 BEARING oy VY rvy 1

39 $S-6090660-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 vI%y 9/64-40 1=6 2

40 $S-7112420-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=24 IILI3y 11/64-40 L=24 1

41 WP-0600816-SP  WASHER v b % 1

NOTE (V&)

#01....SELECTIVE PARTS

- 16 —

AR &



9. OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS
eimBaLR




REF. NO

NOTE

PART NO.

EE. N0 NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. . DESCRIPTION _ _________.1 LS T SR Qty __
1 236-28001 GEAR BOX COVER ¥ Y& yr274 1
2 236-28100 GEAR BOX PACKING X ¥E y2an vxy 1
3 236-28357 FLOATER ASM. v%a(73) 1
4 236-28555 OIL TANK ASM. AWV I{(23) 1
5 236-28704 FLOATER CASE ¥17-7 1
6 236-29108 0IL SIGHT WINDOW SUEUMVARTS 1
7 400-00339 OIL WICK SUPPORT IyvHI 1
8 400-00340 PIPE SUPPORT A N 47° $HIA 1
9 400-00341 PIPE SUPPORT B N 47 $41B 1

10 236-29306 PIPE STOPPER A N A7 MAA 4

11 236-29405 PIPE STOPPER B N 47" TAB 3

12 236-29504 DISTRIBUTOR VAR NP E TN 1

13 400-00343 LUBRICATING INLET k29179 1

14 236-29801 LUBRICATION CONNECTOR X2919%" 5 2

15 236-30106 TUBE B f1-7'B 0.35

16 236-30007 TUBE F1-7" 0.11

17 236-30007 TUBE Fa1-7° 0.7

18 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7° 0.04

19 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7 0.07

20 CQ-2000000-01 OIL WICK vy 0.8

21 236-30007 TUBE F1-7° 0.38

22 236-30106 TUBE B ¥1-7"B 0.23

23 400-00342 FELT AV 7Ll 1

24 113-07006 0IL FELT PRESSER 7N YT 1

25 R0O-0982401-00 RUBBER RING oy 1

26 RO-1952401-00 RUBBER RING oy 1

27 SS-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 Faxy 3/16-28 L=10 2

28 $S-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 Fa 2y 3/16-28 L=10 10

29 $S-6090620-TP  SCREW (&2 1

30 236-30205 SCREW NMaIzy 1

31 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 v7¥ % % 5X10.5%1 2

32 WS-0510002-KP  SPRING WASHER 5.1X9.2X1.3 MEE F % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

33 236-28209 0IL ADJUSTING SCREW ) avFaveyiy” 1

34 RO-0291801-00  RUBBER RING ovvr 1

35 236-28803 PLUNGER 7YY y- 1

36 236-28902 PLUNGER SPRING VD 1

37 236-29009 PLUNGER SCREW VAD VN & 3 1

38 RO-0681901-00 RUBBER RING oy 1

39 400-00344 LUBRICATING INLET CAP ¥avaavkyy7e 1

40 €Q-2000000-01 OIL WICK ayy 0.2

41 RO-0481901-00 RUBBER RING oYy r 1

42 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FA' XY 3/16-28 L=6 2

- 18 -



10. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS

-19 -



REF.NO ~ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. DESCRIPTILON _ _______. LS S Quy_ _
1 236-31054 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID BASE ASM ¥ YIRIIIV AN B A(3) 1
2 236-31005 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID X Y IRV IAN (1N
3 236-31104 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID PLUNGER ¥ YIRIIIVIAN T 5V Y (D
4 236-31203 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID BASE RV VANIPE AN (D)
5 D2468-555-B00  RUBBER PLUNGER 75y Y- 2" A (N
6 HK-0346400-0B  PIN CONTACT [AVEVZUY (2)
7 RE-1200000-K0O  E-RING 12 Ey* AhAY 12 (D
8 SS-7110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 I3y 11/64-40 L=T7 (4)
9 WP-1703001-SC  WASHER 17X30X3 ¥ B % 17X30X3 (1)

10 236-31302 REVERSE FEED ARM ¥ ¥y Iy 1

11 400-00349 REVERSE FEED SWITCH ASM. XY IR0y F(73) I

12 236-31708 REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER X YIRIVALyFhN - (D)

13 236-31807 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT ¥ YRV FEY Y (D

14 236-31906 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SUPPORT VAN sl (D

15 400-00350 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE XY 9FR A (D

16 236-32102 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE GUIDE X VIRV ER A AN (D

17 236-32359 REVERSE FEED CORD ASM. ¥ yrira-y (13) (1)

18 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND YZAVINMIN (D

19 SS-7110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Y53y 11/64-40 L=7 (D

20 #01 400-00380 OPTIONAL SWITCH WHOLE ASM. 270 Yavz{yF(I9I3) 1

21 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 ¥ & % 5X10.5X1 )

22 236-31708 REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER ¥ Y IRIV AL YFIN - (1)

23 236-31807 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT X YRV YES ) (1)

24 236-31906 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SUPPORT ¥ YIRIV L9 FO (1)

25 400-00350 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE ¥ YAV yFE A (D

26 236-32102 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE GUIDE X VIRV FR AN AN (D

27 236-32250 REVERSE FEED CORD ASM. ¥ ¥74rva-y (73) (1)

28 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND NUASIA Y (1)

29 S$S-7110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ILIFY 11/64-40 L=7 (1)

30 $S-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 FA' 3y 3/16-28 L=9 (2)

31 NS-6110350-SP NUT 11/64-40 TYRIFIN 11/64-40 2

32 SD-0951501-SP HINGE SCREW D= 9.53 H=15 & v3¥y D=9.53 H=15 1

33 $$-4120915-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 Fa" 3y 3/16-28 L=9 2

34 SS-4150915-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 A XY 15/64-28 L=9 2

35 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 vF% b % 5X10.5X1 2

36 400-00351 REVERSE FEED BASE N VALK 1

37 $S-4151415-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 Fa* 3y 15/64-28 L=14 2

38 113-14408 PLUNGER ARM PIN T EFINIVIE Y 1

NOTE (#&) #01....0PTIONAL PARTS 170 YaviR &y

- 920 —



11. WIPER COMPONENTS (FOR DLN-9010—WB)
7 A 73—F{#(DLN-9010-WBH)

REF.NO_ _NOTE ~ PARTNO. DESCRIPTION_ |2 T Qty _
1 400-00355 WIPER ASM. 94N -(73) 1
2 400-00356 WIPER BASE COMPL. AN =8 45971 V) (1)
3 400-00358 WIPER LINK B 74n° -y 7B (1)
4 400-00359 WIPER SHAFT COMPL. AN =3 7(597 ) (1)
5 110-72709 WIPER COVER AN - BN - (1)
6 T11-10301 WIPER SOLENOID IZISSIELS (D
7 111-10400 WIPER RUBBER A TAN T A A (1)
8 111-10509 WIPER RUBBER B 74N T 4B (1)
9 111-10608 WIPER LINK A AN YY) A (n

10 229-56205 WIPER HINGE SCREW COLLAR AN -8 VA B3- (1)
11 279-56304 WIPER SPRING ZEE (D
12 229-56809 BRACKET INSTALLING COLLAR T4N H5- (1)
13 111-11507 WIPER LINK B, HINGE SCREW 94N VY B A Ry (n
14 229-57005 WIPER 740 - (1)
15 111-11804 WIPER LINK COLLAR 940 -V rh7- (1)
16 T1T-12000 WIPER SOLENOID PIN TIN -V AV 37 (n
17 HA-0005900-00 POWER SWITCH 7 Uh VI{9F (1)
18 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT v vavash (2)
19 HW-2003900-00 ELECTRIC WIRE b =-0F vy 17-0.16 Y0 (0.04)
20 HW-5000700-00 2-CORE CABTYRE CORD 23V 7" afya-m (1.33)
71 NS-6090310-3P NUT 9/64-40 yArFIh 9/64-40 (N
22 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 ayhr3vr 11/64-40 (1)
23 RE-0250000-K0 E-RING 2.5 Efr 247 2.5 (1)
24 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING 5 Eb Ar A7 5 (1)
25 SD-0650321-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.5 H=3.2 & vxy D=6.5 H=3.2 (1)
26 SM-4030601-SN SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 FNTI2Y M3X0.5 L=6 Y]
27 SL-4030641-SE SCREW bal M A > oA (3)
28 $5-6090540-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 t7%3" 9/64-40 L=5 (1)
29 WP-0320501-SC WASHER 3.2X7X0.5 L5¥ b % 3.2X7X0.5 (1)
30 $8-4121215-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 Fat %y 3/16-28 L=12 2
31 WP-0553216-SD WASHER (S ] 2

-91 -



12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

RILEE MR
5% 2« l
1 -
J,/
-

—14

@
\ \
\
7
s
O (@@

=N
\
)

- I
| g
V e 19
S 17— @—20
1y S0 |
REF.NO _NOTE _ _PARTNO, _ _ DESCRIPTION _ _________| LS T B Qty
1 229-30358 THREAD STAND ASM. M7 997(73) 1
2 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER S EXIANS (2)
3 229-31000 SPOOL PIN ISV (2)
4 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION S EVLEASYEVEY] (2)
5 229-30804 SPOOL REST ISEl i (2)
6 SM-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 Y333y M6 L=15 ()
7 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT AVAFE UYANF (2)
8 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP AMEFE vk 37 A (1
9 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM 12595 (2)
10 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER M5 v (v1) (1)
11 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT IMFE I 5 (n
12 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 FA* 239" M5 L=14 (2)
13 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 aIhrFIh M5 (2)
14 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER IMAFE 9 (I4) (N
15 229-31208 THREAD GUIDE {p3¥ (2)
16 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NI¥ h % 5.1X9.2X1.3 (2)
17 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 oIh7FIN M5 (2)
18 NM-6160511-SE  NUT M16X1.5 oyHrFYe M16X1.5 192 (1
19 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 1575 2 S (2)
20 WS-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER 16.4X26.6X3.2 NEF % 16.4X26.6X3.2 (1)

—~929 —



13. UNDER COVER COMPONENTS
T 2 =78 —BifR

1 236-39057 UNDER COVER ASM. TYR AN -(43) 1

2 236-39008 UNDER COVER IR L (n

3 236-39156 BRACKET ASM. vy 75 347 vyE (73) (n
4 236-39107 BRACKET ¥ 7y BAFYeT (n

5 NM-6060001-SE NUT M6 u7hsIYe M6 132 (2)

6 SM-8063012-TR SCREW M6 L=30 FARY (2)

7 236-39206 CONNECTING ROT (SO 1 S irP (1)

8 236-39305 KNEE PRESS ROD bd 7Faay 4 (1)

9 236-39404 SHAFT SN UAR I NS (1
10 236-39503 SPRING YT TV N % (n
11 236-39602 CONNECTING ROD (ST TTTIN (D
12 101-62600 RUBBER CUSHION M7 ¥4I 3 (2)
13 110-47107 RUBBER CUSHION (A S A S (2)
14 229-32453 BRACKET ASM, Ly AT RIS (73) (1)
15 229-32404 BRACKET vy 77ATY SRYIIYT (1)
16 SH-9062053- SR SCREW N6 L=20 yh7% Wb (2)
17 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 uyhs#yh 15/64-28 (2)
18 RE-1000000-K0 E-RING 10 Ef AMAT 10 (2)
19 RE-1000000-K0 E-RING 10 Eh’ AbAY 10 (1)
20 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 ¥ viy D=7.24 H=3.3 (2)
21 SM-9061853-SR SCREW M6 L=17.5 oyh7E b §))
22 SM-9061853-SR SCREW M6 L=17.5 oyh7E hh (1)
23 WP-0650876-SD WASHER 6.5X13X0.8 5% b % 6.5X13X0.8 (2)
24 229-34251 KNEE PAD PLATE ASM. ¥ 774R(73) 1
25 229-34301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT vy FF{A%4T (1)
26 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBEBER vy 774AT A (D
27 229-34509 KNEE PAD PLATE COVER vy FFAAHA - (1)
28 229-34608 KNEE PAD UPRIGHT SHAFT Ly TFRFY 4 (1)
29 SM-9061203-SE SCREW M6 L=12 nyhsE bk M6 L=12 (0
30 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE v 7744 (1)

—-923 —



14. ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS
g s BE 6%

1| 22
r T |
|
R |
|
P | e | DS B I U0
T e
|
—{ =5 |
|
______________________ l
23
s =)
________________ |
11 14

2021

| |
| |
I | lr 7|
! |
| |
1
12 | g7 | |
| | GL}__ 18 | |
- 8 | l
| E | |
. | é@?ﬂs e
REF.NO  NOTE ~_ PART MO, DESCRIPTION 1 LS Qty
1 236-39750 ACCESSORIE BAG ASM. TV IRYN I (43) 1
2 236-39701 KNEE LIFTER PRESSER ROD EE TE AR (D
3 229-31604 FRAME SUPPORT BAR F7 FHTE Y (D
4 229-32800 ACCESSORIE BAG MUY (D
5 229-33105 SCREW DRIVER, M1DDLE b 34N -(F29) (D
6 229-33204 SCREW DRIVER, SMALL ISEZEENEEDD) @)
7 229-58300 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN ANTYHF ¥ (N
8 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 Y% # % 5X10.5X1 1
9 229-58052 RUBBER HINGE ASM. N kv (23) 1
10 229-26505 WASHER Fo7 yyave (2)
11 229-26000 RUBBER CUSHION T AT ¥ (2)
12 229-58003 FRAME BUBBER CUSHION FO7 YT AF (2)
13 229-26208 NAIL T ALYy Fussy (8)
14 229-26356 HINGE COMPL. by HYT Y (2)
15 400-00290 ROCKING BASE SUPPORT 9N YA ¥ 1
16 B9117-012-000 BOBBIN ey 1
17 SS-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 ¥53%y" 3/16-28 L=11.5 1
18 B9121-012-0A0 OILER ASM. 77549 43 1
19 MDF-RX1600C0 DEFRIX OIL NO.1(600CC) 5 7LYIIA{INO . 1 (600CC) 1
20 #01  MDB-100B1402 NEEDLE DBX1£14-2 DBX1#14-2 1
71 #02  MC-2005009-02 NEEDLE 134 £90-2 134 #90-2 1
22 D9118-555-B00 PLASTIC COVER F-7" b =N - 1
23 229-33006 SCREW DRIVER, LARGE b3 - (8 1) 1
NOTE (i E) #01....DLN-9010SS DLN-9010SS

(FOR GENERAL EXPORT, JA)
#02....DLN-9010SS(FOR JE)

-4 —

(—fRgi, JAR)
DLN-9010SS(JEH)



15. EXCLUSIVE PART FOR DLN-9010SH-WB, —0B

DLN-9010SH-WB, —0BE &5

*
_
_
“
_
|
B
|
,
_
_
_
L

- 95~



CLLN o MIE - pARTN. ___ ___BDESCRIPTION __________| LR N S aty _ _
1 B1109-415-H0B THROAT PLATE (H) MA4EH 1
2 400-00391 VERT1CAL FEED CAM ASM. 5 ¥ vy A29ha5(73) 1
3 400-00392 VERTICAL FEED CAM 5 ¥ avy A79h45 (D
4 SS-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 A2y 15/64-28 1=10.5 (2)
5 110-73954 THREAD TENSION ASM. & A4F {bFavy 73 1
[ BI418-415-H00 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE RS |
7 113-01108 NEEDLE BAR, B MF Y B 1
8 113-21452 LUBRICATING BOBBIN ASM. Fa9ahy H 73 1
9 236-46003 POSITIONING FINGER H FHhA¥IH 1

10 113-22203 FEED DOG, H 7Y (H) 1

IT BI505-552-000-4A PRESSER SPRING T F3-5IN 5 I

12 B1524-041-EBO PRESSER FOOT ASM. AT 73 (MF -M %) 1

13 236-45252 KNIFE UNIT H AX1zY M 1

14 SD-0460703-TP HINGE SCREW D=4.6 H=7 X v3y' D=4.6 H=T (1)

15 $S-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 FAT 2y 1/8-44 L=6 (2)

T6 SS-20607T0-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=23 W57y 3/32-56 L=2.3 )]

17 $D-0500131-TP HINGE SCREW D=5 H=1,25 2 vxy D=5 H=1.25 (1)

18 236-45203 KNIFE INSTALLING BASE H AN YR AH (1)

19 236-45401 THREAD GUIDE FOR KNIFE H AR{PTVHH (n

20 114-09257 MOVING KNIFE J ASM. M 9AZ J(73) (1)

21 TT0-95601 KNTFE BRANCH EY L L] Y]

22 114-09604 FIX KNIFE 54 A% (1

23 236-23176 THREAD TRIMMER DR1VING UNIT H IS UMANA AN 1

24 WP-0621016-SH WASHER (55201 (1)

25 $S-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 INLTEY 9/64-40 L=6 (1)

26 SS-4T110715-SP SCREW T1/64-40 L=7 FA 3y 11/64-40 L=7 2y

27 RE-0600000-K0 E-RING 6 EX AMAY 6 (2)

28 110-40953 ROLLER ARM ASM. i I (1)

29 110-41407 ROLLER FULCRUM SHAFT wyFvy s (1

30 229-49200 ROLLER RETURN SPRING TOER I (1)

3T TT0-42306 PICKER LINK PIN A2 BYVAAP] [€))

32 229-49309 KNIFE RETURN SPRING B AZEN YN 3B (1)

33 110-94307 ROLLER ARM BRACKET sy ¥ (1)

34 110-94406 SPRING TIVFN (n

35 236-23150 KNIFE DRIVING ARM ASM. AXT 995 (U3) (1)

36 736-23200 MOVING KNIFE LINK PIN ISUEYS DI [§))

37 236-23358 CLUTCH PLATE ASM. I7YFLR(I3) (1)

38 236-23556 BASE PLATE ASM. N -24R(73) (1)

39 236-23705 P1CKER LINK (40 RV (1

40 236-23804 DRIVING ARM STOPPER IR Y5 AMIN - (1)

a1 NS-6150310-3P NUT 15/64-28 TYH7FIF 15764-28 q))

42 NS-6150810-SP NUT 15/64-28 uyasyh 15/64-28 (1)

43 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 ED 4MAY 4 (2)

44 236-45153 SOLENOID ASM. ,H LMYV AN H(2Z) 1

45 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 vI¥ B b A M4 (2)

15 NS-6660430-SP NUT 1/4-20 TIF7FIT 1/4-40 (n

47 NS-6660410-SH NUT uyhrIvh (1)

48 NM-6040000-SN NUT M4 uyhrIv: M4 (2)

49 236-45005 SOLENOID BASE H AL | (1)

50 236-45104 SOLENOID H NIV AN H (1)

51 TT0-43304 SOLENOID RUBBER IZEEER) m

52 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT L vavarh (2)

53 236-26062 THREAD TENSION ASM. ,H {MFIAIVH(I3) 1

54 SS-8090670-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.5 MAFY 9/64-40 L=5.5 (1)

55 229-62005 THREAD TENSION SPRING {hFRUIN F (1)

56 729-45307 THREAD TENSTON POST BASE SER WS QY]

57 229-21803 DISK STOPPER S EVILMT RS (1)

58 236-26005 THREAD TENSION NUT {MFarytyh (1)

59 229-21209 THREAD TENSION POST AbFITE (1)

60 229-21407 ROTAT10N STOPPER AMITSY FIAFV A (1)

61 729-21506 TAREAD TENSTON DISK 35T 5 )

62 229-21605 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING VI (n

63 #02  400-00393 RESISTOR PACK AF ASM, F4I9N° 9IAFI3 1

64 #03 . 400-00394 RESISTOR PACK AD ASM. F4I9N 9VADI3 1

65 #04  400-00395 RESISTOR PACK AA ASM. F4AUN° yIAAYS 1

66 #0T  WMDE-TOUBYT00 NEEDLE DBXT #2Z1 RV DBXT #21 T

67 #03  MC-2005013-00 NEEDLE 134 NM130 N 134 130 1

NOTE (3%30) #01....FOR GENERAL EXPORT,JA — R E, JAR
#02....FOR GENERAL EXPORT — & A
#03....FOR JE JEA
#04....FOR JA JAH

- 926 —



16. TABLE & STAND COMPONENTS

IR ESTES

- 97 —



REF. NO

NOTE

GF N0 NOTE, _ PARTNO, .. DESCRLPTION YA A ay_
1 236-42200 TABLE =7 N 1
2 #01 111-57567 T LEG JUNCTION T*Y7591 9 1
3 #02 111-593656 T STAND JUNCTION TXY 75919 1
4 #03 111-59357 T-STAND ASM. T*v7(73) 1
5 111-56007 CASE aE 14V 1
6 111-55801 CASE MAGNET 2t /{V 37 kyh 1
7 111-55751 CASE ASM. B IE/4V B(73) 1
8 111-55108 DRAWER (€% 1
9 111-55207 DRAWER SUPPORT Lx4 Y $r 2

10 #04 110-73103 RUBBER CUSHION M7" HHIF Y 1

11 110-75900 RUBBER SPACER M7 $HIT MY 2

12 110-75801 RUBBER SPACER 1 Ayt ¥ 2

13 B8210-012-000  CUSHION SET NAIL 7% (203)) 4

14 B8210-012-000  CUSHION SET NAIL 7% (203)) 4

15 D8226-555-E00  FRAME RUBBER CUSHION A N7 2yyay ¥ 2

16 D8204-555-D00  DRAWER STOPPER LR IARIN - 1

17 SK-3311600-SE  WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=16 /%Y D=3.1 L=16 6

18 SK-3513200-SC  WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=32 IVEIEYT D=5.1 L=32 4

19 SK-3382001-SC  WOOD SCREW D=3.8 L=20 INEIRY” D=3.8 L=20 4

20 #03 GPK-700010A0 3-JOINT PEDAL, 70 byn & rI70(SC-139-72") 1

21 #03 GPK-710010A0 2-PEDAL ASM., 71 VYN B LIITI(SC-130-2") 1

NOTE (#F35d) #01....FOR JT-D950 JT-D950
#02....FOR JT-D952 JT-D952 4
#03....FOR JT-D95J,-D95K JT-D95J ,-D95KH
#04. .. .EXCEPT AK TYPE AR #RIEER <

- 28 —



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS =5l
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
g B NO = H NO & " NO i B NO
B1109-415-H0B 26 1 MDB-100B1402 24 20 SD-0640261-SP 8 59 SS-6090620-TP 18 29
B1414-555-000 6 32 MDB-100B2100 26 66 SD-0641452-TP 14 57 SS-6090660-TP 16 39
B1418-415-H00 26 6 MDF-RX1600C0 24 19 SD-0650321-TP 21 25 SS~-6090670-TP 6 31
B1418-552-~A00 6 35 M6001-471-AA0 6 43 SD-0720331-SP 23 20 SS-6090670-TP 10 42
B1505-552-000-A 26 11 M6801-471-0A0 6 44 SD-0800801-TP 16 26 SS-6090670-TP 12 35
B1521-555-000 8 25 SD-0800802-TP 16 27 SS-6090670-TP 12 54
B1524-041-EBO 26 12 NM-6040000-SN 14 43 SD-0951501-SP 20 32 SS-6090810-TP 8 45
B1529-890-00C-A 4 10 NM-6040000-SN 26 48 SK-3311600-SE 28 17 SS-6090810-TP 16 3
B1808-552-000 12 81 NM-6050001-SE 22 13 SK-3382001-SC 28 19 SS-6110610-TP 2 68
B1905-541-A00 16 29 NM-6050001-SE 22 17 SK-3513200-SC 28 18 SS-6110610-TP 2 69
B1905-541-B00 16 30 NM-6060001-SE 23 5 SL-4030641-SE 21 27 SS-6110650-TP 12 73
B1905-541-C00 16 31 NM-6160511-SE 22 18 SL-4040881-SC 6 15 SS-6111010~TP 12 74
B1905-541-D00 16 32 NS-6090310-SP 2 46 SL-4040881-SC 6 16 SS-6111440-SP 6 34
B2906-415-000 16 33 NS-6090310-SP 21 21 SL-4040881-SC 6 46 SS~6121030-SN 4 29
B3111-126-000 2 b7 NS-6110310-SP 10 36 SL-6052592-TN 2 26 SS-6121220-TP 24 17
B3115-552-000 2 51 NS-6110310-SP 21 22 SL-6052592-TN 6 47 SS-6121610-SP 10 15
B3118-552-100 2 84 NS-6110350-SP 20 31 SM-4021201-SC 2 80 SS-6121610-SP 10 25
B3120-125-000 2 52 NS-6110530-SP 4 24 SM-4030601-SN 21 26 SS-6121610-SP 12 10
B3126-012-000 2 b3 NS-6150310-SP 8 47 SM-4051405-SE 22 12 SS-6121840-~SP 10 43
B3126-012-000 4 22 NS-6150310-SP 10 37 SM-6040602-TP 8 9 S$S-6121860-SP 10 44
B3128-012-000 2 b4 NS-6150310-SP 14 25 SM-6051602-TP 16 6 SS-6151920-TP 6 42
B3129-012-A00 2 55 NS-6150310-SP 16 35 SM-6061610-SC 22 6 SS-6151920-TP 10 45
B3132-552-000 2 56 NS-6150310-SP 23 17 SM-8060812-TP 6 14 SS-6660610-TP 14 51
B3212-761-000 4 13 NS-6150310-SP 26 41 SM-8060812-TP 6 20 SS~-6661110-SP 10 5
B3538-112-000 2 21 NS-6150430-SP 16 36 SM-8060812-TP 6 21 SS-7080510-TP 6 36
B4123-522-00A 12 28 NS-6150810-SP 14 26 SM-8060812-TP 6 24 SS-7090610-SP 14 30
B4123-522-00B 12 29 NS-6150810-SP 26 42 SM-8060812-TP 10 41 SS-7090610-SP 26 25
B4123-522-00C 1230 NS-6620310-SP 8 44 SM-8060812-TP 12 75 SS-7091110-TP 8 33
B8210-012-000 28 13 NS-6660410-SH 14 44 SM-8063012-TR 23 6 SS-7091410-SP 4 18
B8210-012-000 28 14 NS-6660410-SH 26 47 SM-9061203-SE 23 29 SS-7110410-SP 8 32
B9117-012-000 12 71 NS-6660430-SP 14 45 SM-9061853-SR 23 21 SS-7110540-SP 2 36
B9117-012-000 24 16 NS-6660430-SP 26 46 SM-9061853-SR 23 22 SS-7110740-TP 12 36
B9121-012-0A0 24 18 SM-9062053-SR 23 16 SS-7110740-TP 12 55
RC-0150001-KP 12 31 SS-1120710-SP 2 44 SS-7110740-TP 14 49
CM-3002000-01 2 23 RC-0560711-KP 4 14 SS-2060210-SP 14 9 SS-7110740-TP 20 8
CM-3002001-A1 2 22 RE-0250000-K0 21 23 SS-2060210-SP 26 16 SS-7110740-TP 20 19
CM-3002001-B1 2 24 RE-0300000-K0 8 41 SS-2110915-SP 2 27 SS-7110740-TP 20 29
CQ-2000000-01 18 20 RE-0400000-K0 14 27 SS-2110920-TP 2 28 SS-7111410-TP 8 35
CQ-2000000-01 18 40 RE-0400000-K0 26 43 SS-4080620-TP 12 32 SS-7112420-SP 16 40
CS-064061A-SP 8 10 RE-0500000-K0 4 15 SS-4080620-TP 14 10 SS-7121410-TP 12 15
CS-070081D-SH 6 39 RE-0500000-K0 8 5 SS-4080620-TP 26 15 SS-7121410-TP 16 11
CS-111101E-SH 10 34 RE-0500000-K0 8 11 SS-4110615-SP 2 81 SS-7121410-TP 16 17
CS-120101B-SH 16 34 RE-0500000-K0 10 38 SS-4110715-SP 2 29 SS~7121410-TP 16 22
RE-0500000-K0 10 39 SS-4110715-SP 2 67 SS-7681650-TP 6 4
D1524-415-BBC 8 26 RE-0500000-K0 21 24 SS-4110715-SP 8 46 SS-8090670-SP 2 58
D1609-415-B00 12 25 RE-0600000-K0 14 28 SS~4110715-SP 14 29 SS-8090670-SP 26 H4
D2406-555-D0H 14 7 RE-0600000-K0 26 27 SS-4110715-SP 14 58 SS-8110520-TP 14 53
D2468-555-B00 20 5 RE-1000000-K0 23 18 SS-4110715-SP 26 26 SS-81560710-TP 2 170
D7133-555-B00 4 23 RE-1000000~-K0 23 19 SS-4120615-SP 2 30 SS-8161150-TP 12 3
D8204-555-D00 28 16 RE-1200000-K0 20 7 SS-4120615-SP 2 90 SS-8151150-TP 12 39
D8226-555-E00 28 156 R0-0291801-00 18 34 SS-4120615-SP 8 43 SS-8151150-TP 12 178
D8233-241-E00 14 54 RO-0371801-00 8 29 SS-4120615-SP 18 42 SS~8161150-TP 26 4
D9118-555-B00 24 22 R0-0442401-00 8 5”0 SS~4120915-SP 2 31 SS-8660330-SP 10 35
R0-0481901-00 18 41 SS-4120915-SP 2 32 SS-8660610-TP 6 6
EA-9500B01-00 2 178 R0-0681901-00 18 38 SS-4120915-SP 2 33 SS-8660610-TP 10 10
EA-9500B01-00 6 45 R0-0801502-00 2 83 SS-4120915-SP 20 30 SS-8660610-TP 12 24
EA-9500B01-00 20 18 R0-0922702-00 4 16 SS-4120915-SP 20 33 SS-8660810-TP 12 27
EA-9500B01-00 20 28 R0-0922702-00 10 40 SS-4121015-SP 8 31 SS-8660810-TP 12 53
R0-0982401-00 18 25 SS-4121015-SP 18 27 SS-8661030-SP 12 26
GAK-A1843000 8 30 R0-1952401-00 18 26 SS-4121015-SP 18 28 SS-8681650-TP 6 5
GPK-700010A0 28 20 SS-4121215-SP 2 88
GPK-710010A0 28 21 SB-1170004-00 12 51 SS5-4121215-SP 21 30 TA-0340201-R0 16 8
SB-1200008-00 6 19 SS-4150915-SP 2 34 TA-0850604-R0 2 37
HA-0005900-00 21 17 SB-1200009-00 6 18 SS-4150915-SP 2 35 TA-1250406-R0 2 39
HK-0346100-40 2 179 SB-1200010-00 12 52 SS-4150915-SP 4 27 TA-1250406-R0O 2 40
HK-0346400-0B 14 42 SB-3070002-00 6 41 SS-4150915-SP 14 59 TA-1250406-R0O 2 86
HK-0346400-0B 20 6 SB-3090004-00 16 38 SS-4150915-SP 14 60 TA-1250705-R0 2 41
HK-0346400-0B 21 18 SB-3200006-0A 12 48 SS-4150915-SP 20 34 TA-1250804-R0 2 20
HK-0346400-0B 26 52 SB-3200006-0B 12 49 SS-4151415-SP 20 37 TA-1270502-R0 2 42
HW-~2003900-00 21 19 SB-3200006-0C 12 50 SS-6060210-SP 2 18 TA~1470704-R0O 2 43
HW-5000700-00 21 20 SD-0460703-TP 14 8 SS-6090520-SP 4 17 TA-1470704-R0O 2 87
SD-0460703-TP 26 14 SS-6090540-SP 21 28
MC-2005009-00 6 26 SD-0500095-TH 14 4 SS-6090620-TP 4 28 WP-0320501-SC 21 29
MC-2005009-02 24 21 SD-0500131-TP 26 17 SS-6090620-TP 12 33 WP-0430800-SC 26 456
MC-2005013-00 26 67 SD-0600321-SP 14 55 SS-6090620-TP 12 34 WP-0450000-SD 14 46
MDB-100B1400 6 33 SD-0630275-SP 14 56 SS-6090620-TP 14 37 WP-0480856-SP 8 58

- 99 -




NUMERICATL

INDEX OF PARTS 5|

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
2% H__NO ik Z2 N % H _NO aE H NO
WP-0480856-SP 12 16 111-59357 28 4 229-34202 23 30 236-13201 10 17
WP-0480856-SP 16 12 111-59365 28 3 229-34251 23 24 236-13300 10 18
WP-0480856-SP 16 18 112-14509 16 28 229-34301 23 25 236-13409 10 19
WP-0480856-SP 16 23 112-32105 14 5 229-34400 23 26 236-13508 10 20
WP-0501016-SD 2 47 112-44019 8§ 55 229-34509 23 27 236-13607 10 21
WP-0501016-SD 8§ 34 113-00308 2 86 229-34608 23 28 236-13706 10 22
WP-0501016-SD 18 31 113-00407 2 38 229-44508 8§ 42 236-13805 10 23
WP-0501016-SD 20 21 113-01108 26 7 229-45307 26 56 236-13953 10 24
WP-0501016-SD 20 35 113-01702 8§ 19 229-45414 2 62 236-14308 10 27
Wp-0501016-SD 24 8 113-05513 2 45 229-45463 2 6l 236-14407 10 46
WP-0553216-SD 21 31 113-05901 8§ 39 229-45505 2 64 236-16006 12 2
WP-0600816-SP 16 41 113-06107 8 40 229-45604 2 63 236-16055 12 1
WP-0621016-SD 8§ 49 113-07006 18 24 229-45703 2 65 236-16105 12 4
WP-0621016-SD 16 37 113-13053 14 3 229-45802 2 66 236-16204 12 5
WP-0621016-SH 14 31 113-13103 14 6 229-49002 14 19 236-16303 126
WP-0621016-SH 26 24 113-14408 20 38 229-49200 14 21 236-16402 12 7
WP-0650876-SD 23 23 113-21452 26 8 229-49200 26 30 236-16501 129
WP-0651001-SC 8 27 113-22203 26 10 229-49309 14 22 236-16550 12 8
WP-1612616-SE 22 19 113-26303 10 30 229-49309 26 32 236-16709 12 12
WP-1703001-SC 20 9 114-09257 26 20 229-49408 14 23 236-16808 12 14
WS-0510002-KN 22 16 114-09604 26 22 229-56205 21 10 236-16857 12 13
WS-0510002-KP 2 48 114-33802 8§ b7 229-56304 21 11 236-16907 1217
WS-0510002-KP 18 32 135-30001 2 11 229-56809 21 12 236-18101 12 40
WS-1643202-KR 22 20 137-06700 4 26 229-57005 21 14 236-18200 12 41
141-13450 4 21 229-58003 24 12 236-18309 12 42

100-04109 2 91 229-58052 24 9 236-18408 12 43
101-20004 10 28 225-37658 4 6 229-58300 24 7 236-18507 12 44
101-62600 23 12 225-38151 4 7 229-62005 26 55 236-18606 12 45
105-02300 4 25 225-38409 4 8 236-00208 2 1 236-18705 12 46
106-18304 4 9 228-88002 12 21 236-00505 2 4 236-18804 12 47
110-00403 2 10 228-90008 1270 236-00604 2 5 236-19109 1277
110-01609 2 17 228-91204 6 40 236-00703 2 6 236-19158 1276
110-03209 2 15 229-01201 2 14 236-00802 2 7 236-20008 12 56
110-03258 2 13 229-01250 2 12 236-01057 2 89 236-20156 12 57
110-07101 8 20 229-01300 2 16 236-01305 2 9 236-20206 12 58
110-15906 12 82 229-02605 2 19 236-04010 6 1 236-20354 12 59
110-15955 12 80 229-04106 1223 236-04119 6 3 236-20404 12 60
110-38650 12 69 229-04155 12 22 236-04168 6 2 236-20503 12 61
110-40953 14 18 229-06408 6 30 236-04200 6 7 236-20701 12 62
110-40953 26 28 229-06457 6 29 236-04309 6 8 236-20800 12 63
110-41407 14 20 229-07406 8 24 236-04408 6 10 236-20909 12 64
110-41407 26 29 229-11002 1219 236-04457 6 9 236-21006 12 65
110-42306 14 24 229-11101 1220 236-04655 6 11 236-21303 12 79
110-42306 26 31 229-11804 10 32 236-04754 6 12 236-22400 6 38
110-42850 14 50 229-12000 10 29 236-04804 6 13 236-23002 14 2
110-42959 14 52 229-12109 4 11 236-05009 6 17 236-23150 14 12
110-43304 14 41 229-12109 10 33 236-07054 6 22 236-23150 26 35
110-43304 26 51 229-20607 2 60 236-07203 1272 236-23168 14 11
110-47107 23 13 229-21209 26 59 236-07302 6 23 236-23176 26 23
110-71701 8§ 21 229-21407 26 60 236-09001 § 1 236-23200 14 13
110-71800 8 22 229-21506 26 61 236-09209 8§ 3 236-23200 26 36
110-72402 4 20 229-21605 26 62 236-09456 8§ 6 236-23358 14 14
110-72709 21 5 229-21803 26 57 236-09605 8§ 7 236-23358 26 37
110-73103 28 10 229-26000 24 11 236-09803 8§ 13 236-23556 14 15
110-73954 26 5 229-26208 24 13 236-09902 8 14 236-23556 26 38
110-75801 28 12 229-26356 24 14 236-10207 8 16 236-23705 14 16
110-75900 28 11 229-26505 24 10 236-10306 8 17 236-23705 26 39
110-94307 26 33 229-30309 22 14 236-10504 8 53 236-23804 14 17
110-94406 26 34 229-30358 22 1 236-10652 8§ b4 236-23804 26 40
110-95601 26 21 229-30408 22 10 236-10702 8 56 236-23903 14 32
111-00500 10 31 229-30507 22 9 236-10801 8§ 48 236-24000 14 33
111-02605 2 8 229-30705 22 7 236-11056 8 b5l 236-24109 14 35
111-10301 21 6 229-30804 22 5 236-11106 8 52 236-24158 14 34
111-10400 21 7 229-30903 22 4 236-12054 10 1 236-24257 14 36
111-10509 21 8 229-31000 22 3 236-12104 10 2 236-24307 14 39
111-10608 21 9 229-31109 222 236-12302 10 3 236-24356 14 38
111-11507 21 13 229-31208 22 15 236-12450 10 4 236-24406 14 40
111-11804 21 15 229-31307 22 11 236-12500 10 6 236-24505 14 48
111-12000 21 16 229-31406 22 8 236-12609 10 7 236-24554 14 47
111-41355 12 68 229-31604 24 3 236-12716 10 9 236-26005 2 50
111-55108 28 8 229-32404 23 15 236-12765 10 8 236-26005 26 58
111-55207 28 9 229-32453 23 14 236-12807 10 11 236-26062 26 53
111-55751 28 7 229-32800 24 4 236-12906 10 12 236-26104 2 59
111-55801 28 6 229-33006 24 23 236-13003 10 14 236-27359 2 49
111-56007 28 b 229-33105 24 5 236-13052 10 13 236-28001 18 1
111-57667 28 2 229-33204 24 6 236-13102 10 16 236-28100 18 2

-30 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS #5|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
i B NO ak B _NO & " NO ik H _NO

236-28209 18 33 400-00215 2 93
236-28357 18 3 400-00216 2 94
236-28555 18 4 400-00220 6 27
236-28704 18 5 400-00221 6 25
236-28803 18 35 400-00227 8 2
236-28902 18 36 400-00228 8 4
236-29009 18 37 400-00229 8 8
236-29108 18 6 400-00230 8 12
236-29306 18 10 400-00231 8 15
236-29405 18 11 400-00232 8 18
236-29504 18 12 400-00233 8 23
236-29801 18 14 400-00240 10 26
236-29900 2 82 400-00247 12 11
236-30007 10 47 400-00248 12 83
236-30007 18 16 400-00249 12 18
236-30007 18 17 400-00257 12 37
236-30007 18 18 400-00258 12 38
236-30007 18 19 400-00264 12 66
236-30007 18 21 400-00265 12 67
236-30106 18 15 400-00270 6 37
236-30106 18 22 400-00281 16 1
236-30205 18 30 400-00289 16 2
236-31005 20 2 400-00290 24 15
236-310564 20 1 400-00291 16 4
236-31104 20 3 400-00292 16 5
236-31203 20 4 400-00293 16 7
236-31302 20 10 400-00295 16 9
236-31708 20 12 400-00296 16 10
236-31708 20 22 400-00298 16 13
236-31807 20 13 400-00299 16 14
236-31807 20 23 400-00301 16 15
236-31906 20 14 400-00302 16 16
236-31906 20 24 400-00304 16 19
236-32102 20 16 400-00307 16 20
236-32102 20 26 400-00308 16 21
236~32250 20 27 400-00309 16 24
236-32359 20 17 400-00311 16 25
236-36053 4 2 400-00321 14 1
236-36061 4 1 400-00327 8 36
236-36202 4 3 400-00332 8 38
236-36301 4 4 400-00333 8 28
236-36400 6 28 400-00334 8 37
236-36509 4 5 400-00339 18 7
236-36657 4 19 400-00340 18 8
236-36707 4 12 400-00341 18 9
236-38000 2 72 400-00342 18 23
236-38059 2 71 400-00343 18 13
236-38109 2 73 400-00344 18 39
236-38208 2 74 400-00349 20 11
236-38307 2 75 400-00350 20 15
236-38406 2 76 400-00350 20 25
236-~38554 2 77 400-00351 20 36
236-39008 23 2 400-00355 21 1
236-39057 23 1 400-00356 21 2
236-39107 23 4 400-00358 21 3
236-39156 23 3 400-00359 21 4
236-39206 23 7 400-00380 20 20
236-39305 23 8 400-00391 26 2
236-39404 23 9 400-00392 26 3
236-39503 23 10 400-00393 26 63
236-39602 23 11 400-00394 26 64
236-39701 24 2 400-00395 26 65
236-~39750 24 1

236-42200 28 1

236-45005 26 49

236-45104 26 50

236-451563 26 44

236-45203 26 18

236-45252 26 13

236-45401 26 19

236-46003 26 9

400-00209 2 2

400-00210 2 3

400-00212 2 25

400-00214 2 92

-31 -







cBLEECE

JUKI CORPORATION
INTERNATIONAL SALES H.Q

8-2-1, KOKURYO - CHO, CHOFU-SHI
TOKYO 182 - 8655, JAPAN

PHONE : (81)3-3430-4001 to 4005
FAX : (81)3-34304909 . 4914 4984
TELEX : J22967

Copyright (€) 2002 JUKI CORP.

FEONBZERMTER, #ETB L
ERIELET.

All rights reserved throughout the world.

JUKI R =3t

T182-8655 MR #BAA HEEMS-2-1 EEARR
TEL. 03-3480-1111({txXK) TEL. 03-3430-4001(% 1 ¥ L1 )
HELVKD, THERIE

To order or for further

information,

please contact:

KEDA-Y YA MSEARBROEDFELLKERETHENHY ET,

* The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commaodity without notice
KZOA—Y YR ML, 2002635 RECHERUBTHRELLEDOTT,

% This parts list is edited in accordance with the product specifications as of March 2002.

2002. 7 Printed in Japan (E)






